



# City of Delray Beach

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-115 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Purchasing Status: Passed

File created: 1/20/2017 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 2/21/2017 Final action: 2/21/2017

Title: AWARD OF AN AGREEMENT TO WEST ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, LLC FOR ARCHITECTURAL

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR DELRAY BEACH RAILWAY STATION IN A NOT-TO-EXCEED

AMOUNT OF \$148,690

**Sponsors:** Environmental Services Department, Purchasing Department

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 2016-081C - Addendum 1, 2. 2016-081C - Consulting Services Delray Beach Railroad Station, 3.

Addendum 2 with Plans, 4. Agreement for Train Depot Consulting Services (r1)

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: John Morgan, Director of Environmental Services

Theresa Webb, Chief Purchasing Officer

THROUGH: Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager

DATE: February 21, 2017

AWARD OF AN AGREEMENT TO WEST ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, LLC FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING SERVICES FOR DELRAY BEACH RAILWAY STATION IN A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$148,690

#### **Recommended Action:**

Motion to Award an Agreement to West Architecture + Design, LLC for Architectural Consulting Services for Delray Beach Railway Station in a not-to-exceed amount of \$148,690.

#### **Background:**

On March 28, 2016, a Request for Qualifications, RFQ No. 2016-081C for architectural consulting services for the City's historic railway station was advertised. On August 16, 2016, City Commission approved the ranking and authorized staff to negotiate an Agreement with West Architecture + Design, LLC.

The cost submitted by West Architecture + Design, LLC was an amount of \$250,000. Staff was successful in negotiating an Agreement with West Architecture + Design, LLC that decreased costs by \$101,310. The Agreement staff is presenting to Commission is for a not-to-exceed amount of \$148,690 for the two year term of the Agreement.

This recommendation complies with the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 36, Section 36.02 (A)(2), " Sealed Competitive Method, Request for Proposals, Requests for Qualifications, Requests for Letters of Interest".

File #: 17-115, Version: 1

# **City Attorney Review:**

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

### **Finance Department Review:**

Finance recommends approval.

### **Funding Source:**

Funding is available from account number 334-6112-519.63-90 (General Construction Fund: Other Improvements).